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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on September 19, 2001, by the 

Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (Bureau) 

against Michael L. Renzulli, t/a Super Stroke Club (Licensee), License Number R-SS-EHF-

15594. 
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  This citation1 contains two counts. 

 

  The first count charges Licensee with a violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code 

[47 P.S. §4-493(1)].  The charge is that Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, sold, 

furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one 

(1) male minor, nineteen (19) years of age, on August 16, 2001. 

 

  The second count charges Licensee with a violation of Section 493(14) of the Liquor 

Code [47 P.S. §4-493(14)].  The charge is that Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, 

permitted two (2) male minors, nineteen (19) and twenty (20) years of age, to frequent the 

licensed premises, on August 16, 2001, and divers other occasions within the past year. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was conducted on March 8, 2002 at 140 West Germantown Pike, 

Suite 100, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania. 

 

 After review of the transcript of that proceeding, the following Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law are entered. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. The Bureau began and completed its investigation on August 16, 2001.  

(Commonwealth Exhibit No. B-1, N.T. 5) 

 

 2. The Bureau sent a notice of alleged violations to Licensee at the licensed premises 

by certified mail-return receipt requested on August 31, 2001.  The notice alleged violations as 

charged in the citation. (Commonwealth Exhibit No. B-1, N.T. 5) 

 

Count Nos. 1 and 2: 

 

 3. On August 16, 2001, at approximately 9:00 p.m., two Bureau Enforcement 

Officers were conducting a “minor patrol”.  They entered the premises at 9:10 p.m.  While in the 

bar area they noticed two individuals seated at the bar whose majority was questionable.  One of 

the two was consuming a draft beer.  (N.T. 6-7) 

 

 4. One of the individuals was aged twenty and went into the billiard area just to 

shoot pool.  He had nothing to drink that night.  He visited the premises on previous occasions 

for the limited purpose of shooting pool, approximately a dozen times prior to August 16, 2001 

but within one year of the date the citation was issued (September 19, 2001).  (N.T. 7) 

 

  

                         

1. Commonwealth Exhibit No. B-2, N.T. 5. 
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 5. The second individual was nineteen on the date in question, having been born 

November 30, 1980.  He also went there to shoot pool.  His brother and several friends happen to 

be in the bar area.  One in the group purchased a round of beer for everyone.  The minor received 

one.  (N.T. 16-17) 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 1. The notice requirements of Liquor Code Section 471 [47 P.S. §4-471] have been 

satisfied. 

 

 2. Count Nos. 1 and 2 are sustained as charged. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 Licensee’s facility encompasses approximately 13,000 square feet.  The billiard area is a 

room separated from the rest of the facility by walls and doors.  Licensee has apparently been 

laboring under a misapprehension that minors are allowed in the billiard area.  The general 

principle however is that minors may not be permitted to frequent the licensed premises subject 

to the exceptions described in Liquor Code Section 493(14) [47 P.S. §4-493(14)].   

 

As an affirmative defense, it is Licensee’s duty to prove any of the exceptions is 

applicable should a case for permitting minors to frequent be brought against Licensee.  

Assuming Licensee may qualify for one of the exceptions for allowing minors to frequent the 

billiard area, it is essential for Licensee to develop a system to ensure those minors do not get 

served. 

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since November 6, 1996 and has three prior violations 

(Commonwealth Exhibit No. B-3): 

 

 Citation No.  99-1050.  Fine $1,750.00. 

   1. Discontinued the price of alcoholic beverages in 

    excess of 2 hours in a business day. 

    April 14, 1999. 

   2. Sales to minors. 

    April 16, 1999. 

   3. Minors frequenting. 

    April 16, 1999. 
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   Citation No. 00-0242.  Fine $250.00. 

   Failed to maintain complete and truthful records covering 

   the operation of the licensed business for a period of two 

   years immediately preceeding September 21, 1999. 

 

   Citation No. 00-1380.  Fine $2,000.00 and 2 days suspension. 

   1. Minors frequenting. 

    June 22, 2000. 

   2. Sales to minors. 

    June 22, 2000. 

   3. Possessed or operated gambling devices or 

    paraphernalia or permitted gambling or 

    lotteries, poolselling and/or bookmaking on 

    your licensed premises (machine). 

    June 22, 2000. 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine of not less than $1,000.00 or more than $5,000.00 or both for 

violations of the type found in Count Nos. 1 and 2 in this case. 

 

 Further, Section 471(c) of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471(c)] requires that the penalty 

imposed include license revocation or suspension where the violation in question is the third or 

subsequent violation of the Liquor Code and/or Crimes Code within a four year period.  The 

violation in Count Nos. 1 and 2 in this case represents the fourth violation of the Liquor Code 

within a four year period.  Therefore, license revocation or suspension must be included as part 

of the penalty. 

 

 Since the last violation, Licensee has not changed its method of operating.  This was an 

issue which concerned me at the hearing particularly with the invitation Licensee has been 

extending to minors to visit the billiard room area (N.T. 47-48).  It is incumbent upon me to “up 

the ante.”   

 

Accordingly, I merge Count Nos. 1 and 2 and impose a $1,500.00 fine and a three days 

suspension. 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee pay a fine of $1,500.00 within 20 days 

of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days 

from the mailing date of this Order, Licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked.  
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 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Restaurant liquor license of Michael L. Renzulli, 

t/a Super Stroke Club, License No. R-15594, be suspended for a period of three days, 

BEGINNING at 7:00 a.m., on Monday, June 17, 2002, and ENDING at 7:00 a.m., on Thursday, 

June 20, 2002. 

 

 Licensee is directed, on Monday, June 17, 2002, at 7:00 a.m., to place a placard of notice 

of suspension (identified as Form No. PLCB-1925 and as printed with red and black ink) in a 

conspicuous place on the outside of the licensed premises or in a window plainly visible from 

outside the licensed premises and to remove said license from the wall and place it in a secure 

location. 

 

 Licensee is advised, if replacement placards are needed for any reason, they are available 

at all Pennsylvania Liquor Stores/Wine & Spirits Shoppes. 

 

 The Bureau is directed to visit and monitor the aforementioned licensed premises for 

compliance with this Order. 

 

 Licensee is authorized, on Thursday, June 20, 2002, at 7:00 a.m., to remove the placard 

of suspension and return his license to its original wall location. 

 

 Jurisdiction is retained to ensure compliance with this Adjudication. 

 

 The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money 

Order.  Personal checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable .  

Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

 

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110-9661 

 

Dated this       3rd     day of April, 2002. 

 

                                                                                                           

                                                                      Felix Thau, A.L.J. 

 

pm 

 

 MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 

DAYS OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A 

WRITTEN REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE 

FILING FEE. 


